

No. 24-CV-1982

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States  
March Term 2025

---

**MONTDEL UNITED,**

*Petitioner,*  
v.

**STATE OF DELMONT and  
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,**

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court  
of Appeals for the  
Fifteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

TEAM24  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
*January 31, 2025*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**OPINIONS BELOW** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE JURISDICTION** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**I. Free Speech** ..... 5

**II. Free Exercise** ..... 6

**ARGUMENT** ..... 6

**I. THE ENERGY AND CONSERVATION INDEPENDENCE ACT AND  
SUBSEQUENT TRANSFER OF RED ROCK DO NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST  
AMENDMENT FREE SPEECH RIGHTS OF MONTDEL UNITED** ..... 6

**A. Delmont is free to permanently close Painted Bluffs regardless of its forum** .. 8

**B. Painted Bluffs is not a traditional public forum** ..... 12

**C. Painted Bluffs is not a designated public forum** ..... 14

**D. Painted Bluffs’ sale passes Constitutional muster as a nonpublic forum**..... 15

**II. THE ENERGY AND CONSERVATION INDEPENDENCE ACT AND  
SUBSEQUENT TRANSFER OF RED ROCK DO NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST  
AMENDMENT FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS OF MONTDEL UNITED** ..... 18

**A. Delmont need not satisfy strict scrutiny because the “compelling government  
interest” standard cannot apply where the state law is a valid neutral law  
that is generally applicable** ..... 19

1. <i>The ECIA is neutral</i> .....	20
2. <i>The ECIA is generally applicable</i> .....	20
3. <i>The ECIA only incidentally burdens Montdel United’s religious practice</i> ..	21
<b>B. Montdel United’s assertion to distinguish this case from the holding in <i>Lyng</i> must fail where government action does not coerce, discriminate against, or penalize a group for their religious convictions</b> .....	22
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	25
<b>APPENDIX A</b> .....	26
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1996).....	11
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	14, 16
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693, (1986).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Capitol Square Rev. and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	7
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah.</i> , 508 U.S. 520, (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	13
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	8, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, (1990).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522, (2021).....	20
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	7
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	15
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	12
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Ind. School Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	7
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439, (1988).....	6, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, (1963).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	9, 12, 13

<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252, (1982) .....	18
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	7, 9
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	7, 14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	8

**OTHER CASES**

<i>ACLU v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (D. Nev. 1998) .....	10, 12
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036, (9th Cir. 2024).....	23
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>Currier v. Potter</i> , 379 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Hale v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 806 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Hawkins v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 170 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78, (1st Cir. 2013).....	20, 21
<i>Satanic Temple v. City of Belle Plaine</i> , 80 F.4th 864 (8th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King County</i> , 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Va. Div. v. City of Lexington</i> , 722 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Zalaski v. City of Bridgeport Police Dep’t</i> , 613 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 USC § 1291 .....	1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. I. § 1, cl. 1. ....	6, 18
